

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

T R A N S F E R P E T I T I O N (CIVIL.) NO(s). 10 4 OF 2 0 0 8

B I N N Y SACHD E V A @ RACH N A

Petitioner(s)

VER SUS

SAN D E E P KUMA R SACHD E V A

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 23 / 0 1 / 2 0 0 9 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E MA R K A N D E Y KA T J U
HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E V.S. SI R P U R K A R

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Subha sh Kau shi k, Adv.for
Mr. Yash P al Dhingra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Not represented till date.
UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Tran sfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Indu Satija)
Court Master

[Signed Order is placed on the file]
I N T H E S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

C I V I L O R I G I N A L J U R I S D I C T I O N

T R A N S F E R P E T I T I O N (C) NO.1 0 4 OF 2 0 0 8

Binny Sachdeva @ Rachna

..Petitioner

versus

Sandeep Ku m a r Sachdeva

..Respondent

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

None appeared for the respondent- husband, though served.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and having gone through the transfer petition, we transfer H.M.A. Petition No.3 of 20 0 7 pending before the District Judge, Solan, District Solan, Himachal P r adesh to the Court of District Judge, Ludhian a (Punjab), who shall either hear and decide the case himself or assign it to a court of competent jurisdiction.

The Tran sfer Petition is allowed accordingly.

..... J.
[MAR K A N D E Y K A T J U]

N E W D E L H I ;
J A N U A R Y 2 3 , 2 0 0 9 .

..... J.
[V.S.S I R P U R K A R]